TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM299110

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
9031-1671 QUEBEC INC.		10/05/2012	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	National Bank of Canada	
Street Address:	600 de la gauchetiere ouest	
Internal Address:	11e etage	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	10019	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4177435	THERMOFOUNDATION
Registration Number:	4177434	THERMOPILE
Registration Number:	3474606	IMPACTO
Serial Number:	85652316	IMPACTO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.237.1162

jpastore@windelsmarx.com Email:

James J. Pastore **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 156 West 56th Street

Address Line 2: Windels Marx

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: James J. Pastore Address Line 1: 156 West 56th Street

Address Line 2: Windels Marx

900283980

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005243 FRAME: 0160

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James J. Pastore	
SIGNATURE:	/James J. Pastore/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2014	
Total Attachments: 6 source=Hypothec (9031) (10938196)#page1.tif source=Hypothec (9031) (10938196)#page2.tif source=Hypothec (9031) (10938196)#page3.tif source=Hypothec (9031) (10938196)#page4.tif source=Hypothec (9031) (10938196)#page5.tif		

source=Hypothec (9031) (10938196)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005243 FRAME: 0161



1. HYPOTHEC

1.1. For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned (the "Client") hypothecates in favour of National Bank of Canada (the "Bank") the property referred to in paragraph 1.2 hereof (the "hypothecated property"). This hypothec is granted for the principal sum of **Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$3,500,000)** and interest at the rate of twenty-five percent (25%) per annum from the date hereof.

1.2. Description of property:

all the Client's movable property, corporeal and incorporeal, present and future, wherever located.

- 1.3. The term "hypothecated property" also includes the following property to the extent that it is not already included in the description in paragraph 1.2. The following property is therefore also charged by the hypothec created hereunder:
 - 1.3.1. the proceeds of any sale, lease or other disposition of the property referred to in paragraph 1.2, any debt resulting from the sale, lease or other disposition of this property, as well as any property acquired to replace same;
 - 1.3.2. any insurance or expropriation proceeds payable in respect of the hypothecated property;
 - 1.3.3. the principal and the income of the hypothecated property as well as any right attached to the hypothecated property;
 - 1.3.4. where the property described in paragraph 1.2 includes securities and other financial assets, all other securities and financial assets issued in the future in replacement thereof:
 - 1.3.5. all deeds, invoices, records and other documents (including in electronic form) evidencing the hypothecated property or relating thereto.

2. OBLIGATIONS SECURED

This hypothec is granted to secure any and all present and future obligations of the Client toward the Bank arising from the guarantee dated 16000 5, 2012 and granted by the Client to the Bank for the commitments of 9210-6905 Québec Inc. (the "Debtor"), from any other guarantee which may in the future be granted by the Client with respect to the commitments of the Debtor to the Bank, as well as any amendment thereto or renewal thereof. Should the Client amalgamate with the Debtor, this hypothec shall also secure any and all obligations of the newly amalgamated legal person to the Bank, including obligations contracted following the amalgamation. This hypothec shall further secure the obligations of the Client hereunder.

3. REPRESENTATIONS OF THE CLIENT

The Client represents and warrants the following:

- 3.1. The Client owns the hypothecated property and the hypothecated property is free and clear of all real rights or security, other than the security granted by Investissement Québec and granted or to be granted to the Bank.
- 3.2. The hypothecated property is located in the Province of Quebec.
- 3.3. The hypothecated property is not intended to be used in more than one province or state.
- 3.4. The Client carries on business under the following nominee names: "Fondations Prétech", "Gestion Prétech", "Pieux Prétech" and "Prétech".
- 3.5. The trademarks, copyright, patents or other intellectual property rights which belong to the Client or for which it has a licence are as follows:

Patent no. CA 2506382

Rotational Drive Apparatus for Screw Pilings

3.6. The Client's head or registered office (or domicile, if the Client is an individual) is located at the address indicated in the last page hereof.

4. COVENANTS OF THE CLIENT

- 4.1. The Client shall inform the Bank without delay of any change to its name or to the content of the representations made in Article 3.
- 4.2. The Client shall pay, when due, any amount owing with respect to the hypothecated property, as well as any debt or claim which could rank prior to the hypothec constituted hereunder, and shall provide to the Bank, on demand, evidence that the payments stipulated in this paragraph have been made.
- 4.3. The Client shall insure the hypothecated property and keep it constantly insured for its full insurable value against loss or damage caused by theft, fire and all other perils against which a prudent administrator would insure the hypothecated property. The Bank is hereby designated as the beneficiary of the indemnities payable under these policies and the Client shall cause such designation to be inscribed in the policies. The Client shall provide the Bank with a copy of each policy and, at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration or cancellation of a policy, with evidence of the renewal or replacement thereof.
- 4.4. The Client shall do all things and sign all documents necessary to preserve its rights in the hypothecated property and to ensure that the hypothec constituted hereunder shall have full effect and be perfected and constantly enforceable against third parties in all jurisdictions where the hypothecated property may be located or used.
- 4.5. The Client shall adequately protect and maintain the hypothecated property and exercise its activities in such a manner as to preserve its value. The Client shall fully comply with the laws and regulations applicable to the operation of its enterprise and to the hypothecated property, including environmental laws and regulations.

- 4.6. The Client shall keep all books, records and accounts which a diligent administrator would keep with respect to the hypothecated property and shall permit the Bank to examine said books, records and accounts and obtain copies of same.
- 4.7. The Client shall keep the hypothecated property free of all real rights, hypothecs, mortgages or security interest, save and except those to which the Bank has consented in writing.
- 4.8. The Client shall not dispose of the hypothecated property nor lease same unless the Bank consents thereto in writing. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Client may, if not in default hereunder, sell or lease its inventory in the normal course of its business.
- 4.9. The Client shall not change the use, destination or nature of the hypothecated property nor remove same from its present location unless the Bank consents thereto in writing. If the Client is a legal person, it shall not amalgamate with another person nor commence dissolution or winding-up proceedings without the written consent of the Bank.
- 4.10. Where the hypothecated property includes inventory and accounts receivable, the Client shall provide the Bank monthly with a statement of the value of its inventory (calculated at the lesser of cost or market value) and a list of its accounts receivable (indicating their amount and age).
- 4.11. In the event the hypothecated property includes intellectual property rights, the Client shall provide a description thereof to the Bank and shall inform the Bank forthwith of any new use or acquisition of such rights. The Client shall be required to obtain and renew any registration necessary or useful for protecting its intellectual property rights and it shall further be required to notify the Bank of any claim or legal proceedings concerning such rights.
- 4.12. The Client shall provide the Bank with all information which it may reasonably request concerning the hypothecated property or to verify if the Client is in compliance with the covenants and obligations contained herein. The Client shall inform the Bank of any fact or event which could adversely affect the financial condition of the Client or the value of the hypothecated property.
- 4.13. The Client shall pay all costs relating hereto, including the costs incurred in order to render the hypothec constituted hereunder enforceable against third parties and the costs of any legal opinion required by the Bank and relating to the validity and rank of this hypothec.
- 4.14. The Client shall reimburse the Bank for all costs and expenses incurred by the Bank to fulfil the covenants of the Client or to exercise its rights, with interest at the annual prime rate of the Bank in effect from time to time, plus three percent (3%). The hypothec granted under Article 1 hereof shall also secure the reimbursement of these costs and expenses as well as the payment of this interest. The annual prime rate of the Bank is the interest rate announced as being its reference rate to determine interest rates on loans made in Canadian dollars by the Bank in Canada.

5. RIGHTS OF THE BANK

5.1. The Bank may inspect or have the hypothecated property appraised from time to time at the Client's expense and, for that purpose, shall be permitted access to the premises where the hypothecated property is located and to the Client's places of business. The Client shall also

- allow the Bank to examine and obtain copies of all books of account and documents relating to the hypothecated property.
- 5.2. The Bank may, without being bound to do so, fulfil any or all of the covenants of the Client hereunder.
- 5.3. The Client may collect all debts or claims forming part of the hypothecated property until the Bank withdraws its authorization to the Client to do so; unless the Bank's consent to the contrary is obtained in writing, the Client must however deposit at the Bank the proceeds of any collection. If the Bank withdraws its authorization to the Client to collect the debts or claims forming part of the hypothecated property, the Bank may collect such debts or claims and shall be entitled to a reasonable commission, which it may deduct from any amount collected.
- 5.4. When the hypothecated property includes securities and other financial assets, the Bank may, without being bound to do so, cause itself to be registered as the holder thereof and exercise any right attached thereto, including any right to vote and any right of conversion or redemption.
- 5.5. Where the hypothecated assets consist of deposits at the Bank (including credit balances in accounts), the Bank may set off such deposits, whether or not matured, against any obligation secured hereunder, whether or not due.
- 5.6. If the Bank has possession of the hypothecated property, it shall have no obligation to maintain the use for which the hypothecated property is normally intended nor to make it productive or to continue its use or operation.
- 5.7. The Bank may, without being bound to do so, sell the hypothecated property in its possession where it believes in good faith that the hypothecated property is likely to perish, decrease in value or depreciate.
- 5.8. The Client constitutes and appoints the Bank its irrevocable mandatary or attorney, with power of substitution, in order to do any act and to sign any document necessary or useful for the exercise of the rights conferred on the Bank hereunder.
- 5.9. The rights conferred on the Bank under this Article 5 may be exercised by the Bank irrespective of whether the Client is or is not in default hereunder.

6. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

- 6.1. The Client shall be in default in each and every one of the following events:
 - 6.1.1. If the Client is in default under any document evidencing an obligation secured under this hypothec;
 - 6.1.2. If any of the representations made in Article 3 is untrue;
 - 6.1.3. If the Client fails to fulfil any of its covenants hereunder.

- 6.2. Upon the Client's default, the Bank may terminate any obligation it may have had to grant credit or make advances to the Client and it may further declare all obligations of the Client to be exigible, if they are not yet due and payable.
- 6.3. Upon the Client's default, the Bank may also exercise all legally available remedies, including the remedies resulting from its hypothec and the remedies of a secured creditor under the laws of any jurisdiction in which the hypothecated property may be located or in which the Bank will exercise its remedies.
- 6.4. In order to realize on its hypothec, the Bank may use, at the Client's expense, the premises where the hypothecated property and other property of the Client are located. Where the hypothecated property includes debts or claims, the Bank may make accommodations or transact with the debtors of these debts or claims and may grant discharges and releases therefor. Where the hypothecated property includes inventory, the Bank may complete the manufacture of such inventory and do all things necessary or useful for its sale.

7. ADDITIONAL HYPOTHEC

7.1. To secure the payment of interest not already secured by the hypothec created in Article 1 and to further secure the discharge of its obligations hereunder, the Client hypothecates all of the property described in Article 1 for an additional amount equal to twenty percent (20%) of the principal amount of the hypothec set forth in Article 1.

8. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 8.1. The hypothec created hereunder is in addition to and not in substitution for any other hypothec or security held by the Bank.
- 8.2. This hypothec is a continuing security and shall subsist notwithstanding the payment from time to time, in whole or in part, of the obligations secured hereunder. Any future obligation secured hereunder shall be considered an obligation for which the Debtor shall again be obligated hereunder, as defined in article 2797 of the Civil Code of Quebec.
- 8.3. In each case provided at paragraph 6.1, the Client shall be in default by the mere lapse of time, without the necessity of any notice or demand.
- 8.4. If more than one person is referred to as the "Client", such persons shall be jointly, severally and solidarily liable for all obligations stipulated herein.
- 8.5. Any sum collected by the Bank in the exercise of its rights may be held by the Bank as hypothecated property, or may be applied to the payment of the obligations secured hereunder, whether or not yet due. The Bank shall have discretion as to how any such collected sum shall be applied.
- 8.6. The exercise by the Bank of any of its rights shall not preclude the Bank from exercising any other right hereunder. The failure of or forbearance by the Bank to exercise any of its rights shall not constitute a waiver of the subsequent exercise of such right. The Bank may exercise its rights hereunder without being required to exercise its other remedies against the Client or against any other person liable for the payment of the obligations secured hereunder or to realize on any other security or collateral securing such obligations.

- 8.7. The Bank shall only be required to exercise reasonable care in the exercise of its rights and the performance of its obligations. Furthermore, the Bank shall only be liable for its intentional or gross fault.
- 8.8. The Bank may delegate the exercise of its rights or the performance of its obligations hereunder to another person. In such event, the Bank is authorized to provide that person with any information it may have concerning the Client or the hypothecated property.
- 8.9. This deed shall be binding upon the Client and enure to the benefit of the Bank and any successor thereof, by way of amalgamation or otherwise.
- 8.10. Any notice to the Client may be given at the address indicated below or any other address communicated in writing by the Client to the Bank.
- 8.11. Should any clause hereof be invalid or inoperative, the other clauses hereof shall remain fully operative.
- 8.12. This deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws in force in the Province of Quebec. It shall also be construed in such a way as to give effect to the intention of the parties to have the hypothecated property encumbered by a valid security interest under the laws in force in any other jurisdiction in which the hypothecated property may be located or in which the Bank could exercise its rights. In particular, the hypothec constituted hereunder must also be considered a security interest within the meaning of the laws of any other Canadian province or any U.S. state that would be applicable to the constitution of a security interest in the hypothecated property or rendering it enforceable against third parties.

8.13. The parties hereto have expressly agreed that this deed be executed in the English language. Les parties ont expressément convenu que le présent acte soit rédigé dans la langue anglaise.

Executed at Mrtal, in the Province of Quebec on this 5th day of Ochba

Per:

9031-1671 QUÉBEC INC.

President, Secretary and Treasurer

Address of client (for notice and correspondence purposes)

2403, Perrot Boulevard Notre-Dame-de-de-l'Île-Perrot, Quebec J7V 8P4